
MAGNOLIA BTV S.r.l.

  Contacts Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Francesca Modolo / Chiara Zanardo

E-mail: magnoliabtv@finint.com

Tel. : +39 0438 360 921 / 595

  Reporting Dates Quarterly Collection Period 01/07/2024 30/09/2024

Interest Period 29/07/2024 28/10/2024

Payment Date 28/10/2024

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* in accordance with the criteria described in

the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint S.p.A

(former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

Euro 71.844.000,00 Class J Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2045

Euro 344.300.000,00 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2045

Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com
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Principal Parties

Issuer Magnolia BTV S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banco delle Tre Venezie S.p.A.)

Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders  Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Computation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Cash Manager Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banco delle Tre Venezie S.p.A.)

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Account Bank and Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services Milan Branch

Arranger Banca Finint S.p.A (former FISG S.r.l.)**

Reporting Entity Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banco delle Tre Venezie S.p.A.)

Reporting Entity Contact Person Luca Stoppa

Reporting Entity Contact Telephone +39 393 2227510

Reporting Entity Contact Emails segnalazioni@cherrybank.it

Risk Retention Method First loss tranche - Option (d) of Article 405 of CRR

Risk Retention Holder Cherry Bank S.p.A. (former Banco delle Tre Venezie S.p.A.)

Underlying Exposure Type Small and Medium Enterprise Loans (SMEL)

Risk Transfer Method True Sale (Y)

Risk Weight Approach  Standardised Approach (STND)

Excess Spread Trapping Mechanism N

Current Overcollateralisation 100%

Annualised Constant Prepayment Rate 6,39%

Annualised Constant Default Rate 0,00%

Issuer's LEI code

 

Main definitions

Payment Date:

Interest Period: means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

Business Day: means any day on which TARGET2 (or any successor thereto) is open.

Delinquent Receivables: means a Receivable in respect of which at least one instalment is due and unpaid for more than 30 days

Defaulted Receivables:

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

** In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, FISG S.r.l. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)

1. Transaction overview

815600ECCAFAF48F3791

means (a) prior to the delivery of a Trigger Notice, the 28th day of April, July, October and January in each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, 

the immediately following Business Day, and (b) following the delivery of a Trigger Notice, any day on which any payment is required to be made by 

the Representative of the Noteholders in accordance with the Post Trigger Notice Priority of Payments, the Conditions and the Intercreditor 

Agreement, provided that the First Payment Date will fall on 28 October 2019.

means a Receivable classified by the Servicer as a “defaulted loan” (credito in sofferenza) pursuant to the Bank of Italy’s supervisory regulations 

(Istruzioni di Vigilanza della Banca d’Italia) or in respect of which at least one instalment is due and unpaid for more than 180 days.
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The Notes

Issue Date: 31/07/2019

Increase Date: 23/03/2021

Classes Class A Class J

Notional amount 344.300.000 71.844.000

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date July 2045 July 2045

Listing ExtraMOT PRO

ISIN code IT0005380974 IT0005380982

Payment frequency Quarterly Quarterly

Indexation Euribor 3M

Cap 3,00%

Spread 0.5%

The Portfolio

Underlying assets for the Notes:

Initial Portfolio/Further Portfolio  187.547.634,51 Euro / 139.734.159,41 Euro

Transfer Date Initial/Additional Notes

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the 

Prospectus, in accordance with in accordance with option (3)(d) of article 6 of the Securitisation Regulation.

Receivables arising out of mortgage loan and unsecured loan agreements entered into between 

Banco delle Tre Venezie S.p.A. and certain obligors which are individual debtors 

1.1. Transaction overview

16 July 2019 / 16 March 2021
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 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding* 

 Unpaid Interest  Euribor  Interest Rate  Days 
 Accrued 

Interest  
 Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

31/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 142.900.000,00  -                     -0,368% 0,132% 89 46.628,27          46.628,27          10.818.173,05   132.081.826,95       0,92429550 -                     

28/10/2019 28/01/2020 28/01/2020 132.081.826,95  -                     -0,404% 0,096% 92 32.409,72          32.409,72          13.732.189,85   118.349.637,10       0,82819900 -                     

28/01/2020 28/04/2020 28/04/2020 118.349.637,10  -                     -0,386% 0,114% 91 34.110,23          34.110,23          9.203.703,14     109.145.933,96       0,76379240 -                     

28/04/2020 28/07/2020 28/07/2020 109.145.933,96  -                     -0,192% 0,308% 91 84.982,63          84.982,63          4.544.234,29     104.601.699,67       0,73199230 -                     

28/07/2020 28/10/2020 28/10/2020 104.601.699,67  -                     -0,448% 0,052% 92 13.904,17          13.904,17          12.216.192,33   92.385.507,34         0,64650460 -                     

28/10/2020 28/01/2021 28/01/2021 92.385.507,34    -                     -0,509% -0,009% 92 -                     -                     9.672.815,26     82.712.692,08         0,57881520 -                     

28/01/2021 28/04/2021 28/04/2021 82.712.692,08    -                     -0,539% 0,000% 90 -                     -                     10.240.342,75   189.045.730,61       0,54907270 -                     

28/04/2021 28/07/2021 28/07/2021 189.045.730,61  -                     -0,538% 0,000% 91 -                     -                     9.621.429,07     179.424.301,54       0,52112780 -                     

28/07/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 179.424.301,54  -                     -0,544% 0,000% 92 -                     -                     9.120.197,13     170.304.104,41       0,49463870 -                     

28/10/2021 28/01/2022 28/01/2022 170.304.104,41  -                     -0,550% 0,000% 92 -                     -                     11.981.605,57   158.322.498,84       0,45983880 -                     

28/01/2022 28/04/2022 28/04/2022 158.322.498,84  -                     -0,554% 0,000% 90 -                     -                     14.734.008,63   143.588.490,21       0,41704470 -                     

28/04/2022 28/07/2022 28/07/2022 143.588.490,21  -                     -0,430% 0,070% 91 25.409,34          25.409,34          16.045.963,78   127.542.526,43       0,37044010 -                     

28/07/2022 28/10/2022 28/10/2022 127.542.526,43  -                     0,212% 0,712% 92 232.058,20        232.058,20        12.577.726,59   114.964.799,84       0,33390880 -                     

28/10/2022 30/01/2023 30/01/2023 114.964.799,84  -                     1,578% 2,078% 94 623.802,74        623.802,74        19.477.085,43   95.487.714,41         0,27733870 -                     

30/01/2023 28/04/2023 28/04/2023 95.487.714,41    -                     2,468% 2,968% 88 692.766,03        692.766,03        16.711.771,12   78.775.943,29         0,22880030 -                     

28/04/2023 28/07/2023 28/07/2023 78.775.943,29    -                     3,242% 3,000% 91 597.394,93        597.394,93        12.625.377,71   66.150.565,58         0,19213060 -                     

28/07/2023 30/10/2023 30/10/2023 66.150.565,58    -                     3,714% 3,000% 94 518.171,50        518.171,50        11.458.579,44   54.691.986,14         0,15884980 -                     

30/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 54.691.986,14    -                     3,952% 3,000% 91 414.743,78        414.743,78        11.385.725,56   43.306.260,58         0,12578060 -                     

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 43.306.260,58    -                     3,925% 3,000% 91 328.393,34        328.393,34        11.158.280,98   32.147.979,60         0,09337200 -                     

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 32.147.979,60    -                     3,864% 3,000% 91 243.798,83        243.798,83        15.375.405,10   16.772.574,50         0,04871500 -                     

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 16.772.574,50    -                     0,04           0,03000000 91 127.184,42        127.184,42        8.664.894,81     8.107.679,69           0,02354830 -                     

*pursuant to the Additional Notes Subscrption Agreement, the Additional Senior Notes were issued on the Increase Date (23.03.2021) for a nominal value of € 201.400.000,00

Payments After payments

2. Class A Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments
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 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding* 

 Unpaid Interest  Interest  Principal 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Pool Factor  Unpaid interest 

31/07/2019 28/10/2019 28/10/2019 47.520.000,00   1.405.641,60     -                     47.520.000,00   1,00000000

28/10/2019 28/01/2020 28/01/2020 47.520.000,00   1.009.324,80     -                     47.520.000,00   1,00000000

28/01/2020 28/04/2020 28/04/2020 47.520.000,00   288.446,40        -                     47.520.000,00   1,00000000

28/04/2020 28/07/2020 28/07/2020 47.520.000,00   -                     -                     47.520.000,00   1,00000000

28/07/2020 28/10/2020 28/10/2020 47.520.000,00   -                     -                     47.520.000,00   1,00000000

28/10/2020 28/01/2021 28/01/2021 47.520.000,00   2.452.507,20     -                     47.520.000,00   1,00000000

28/01/2021 28/04/2021 28/04/2021 47.520.000,00   995.039,40        -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/04/2021 28/07/2021 28/07/2021 71.844.000,00   1.214.882,04     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/07/2021 28/10/2021 28/10/2021 71.844.000,00   2.242.969,68     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/10/2021 28/01/2022 28/01/2022 71.844.000,00   2.364.386,04     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/01/2022 28/04/2022 28/04/2022 71.844.000,00   2.222.134,92     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/04/2022 28/07/2022 28/07/2022 71.844.000,00   2.095.689,48     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/07/2022 28/10/2022 28/10/2022 71.844.000,00   1.669.654,56     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/10/2022 30/01/2023 30/01/2023 71.844.000,00   1.988.641,92     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

30/01/2023 28/04/2023 28/04/2023 71.844.000,00   1.900.273,80     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/04/2023 28/07/2023 28/07/2023 71.844.000,00   2.062.641,24     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

28/07/2023 30/10/2023 30/10/2023 71.844.000,00   1.986.486,60     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

30/10/2023 29/01/2024 29/01/2024 71.844.000,00   2.038.932,72     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

29/01/2024 29/04/2024 29/04/2024 71.844.000,00   2.016.661,08     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

29/04/2024 29/07/2024 29/07/2024 71.844.000,00   1.723.537,56     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

29/07/2024 28/10/2024 28/10/2024 71.844.000,00   1.518.782,16     -                     71.844.000,00   1,00000000

*pursuant to the Additional Notes Subscrption Agreement, the Additional Junior Notes were issued on the Increase Date (23.03.2021) for a nominal value € 24.324.000,00

3. Class J Notes

Interest Period
 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Payments After payments
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 Principal  Interest  Principal  Fees 
 Principal 

Recoveries 

 Interest 

Recoveries 

01/07/2019 30/09/2019 8.878.799,14  1.535.619,60  1.919.331,02  7.838,62        3.271,83        -             20.953,74      -             -             -                                   -             -             12.365.813,95                 6.282,05  Not Applicable -             

01/10/2019 31/12/2019 7.869.233,27  1.442.281,85  5.224.162,75  46.614,12      4.593,71        -             23.375,77      -             -             -                                   -             -             14.610.261,47                 7.387,33  Not Applicable -             

01/01/2020 31/03/2020 6.871.094,86  1.287.196,40  1.118.070,00  10.010,55      4.734,68        -             2.232,93        -             -             -                                   -             -             9.293.339,42                   4.726,03  Not Applicable -             

01/04/2020 30/06/2020 1.932.058,17  1.383.292,11  1.853.157,41  20.047,68      616,69           -             (945.429,71)   -             -             263.973,85                      -             -             4.507.716,20                   2.216,48  Not Applicable -             

01/07/2020 30/09/2020 1.455.516,26  1.249.754,62  7.605.588,63  25.568,78      608,08           -             (762.229,38)   -             -             2.607.440,14                   -             -             12.182.247,13                 4.884,95  Not Applicable -             

01/10/2020 31/12/2020 1.595.845,92  1.138.165,44  6.757.667,97  55.695,68      472,90           -             (567.726,17)   -             -             2.944.296,38                   -             -             11.924.418,12                 4.588,66  Not Applicable -             

01/01/2021 31/03/2021 2.348.067,98  598.878,70     1.398.065,57  15.658,44      311,87           -             24.986,18      -             -             6.871.184,16                   -             -             11.257.152,90                 2.291,77  Not Applicable -             

01/04/2021 30/06/2021 4.401.463,71  1.217.373,14  4.759.637,16  76.899,35      175,00           -             43.812,78      -             -             260.948,98                      -             -             10.760.310,12                 5.349,68  Not Applicable -             

01/07/2021 30/09/2021 6.478.799,46  2.067.794,78  2.184.803,07  15.868,93      614,89           -             212.462,80    -             -             307.173,16                      -             -             11.267.517,09                 5.579,61  Not Applicable -             

01/10/2021 31/12/2021 7.170.992,03  1.980.974,20  4.461.283,59  73.273,13      880,57           -             290.359,53    46.241,33  12.381,87  224.370,82                      -             -             14.260.757,07                 7.076,67  Not Applicable -             

01/01/2022 31/03/2022 9.302.378,43  1.865.983,29  3.742.117,60  46.431,36      1.138,61        -             359.810,86    -             -             1.511.300,49                   -             -             16.829.160,64                 7.752,14  Not Applicable -             

01/04/2022 30/06/2022 9.788.473,21  1.765.707,01  5.681.505,31  67.331,59      1.290,61        -             360.325,89    47.108,36  11.514,84  309.225,08                      -             -             18.032.484,90                 8.928,97  Not Applicable -             

01/07/2022 30/09/2022 9.478.321,52  1.627.201,00  643.018,07     8.170,87        1.832,19        -             209.886,40    -             -             2.309.357,41                   -             -             14.277.787,46                 6.058,51  Not Applicable -             

01/10/2022 31/12/2022 9.502.815,04  1.912.992,44  6.264.330,10  106.629,77    2.652,60        -             267.931,62    47.991,64  10.631,56  3.781.604,45                   -             -             21.897.579,22                 9.088,03  Not Applicable -             

01/01/2023 31/03/2023 8.998.509,50  2.196.094,41  6.717.815,55  76.692,18      5.245,18        -             246.885,02    -             -             748.970,55                      -             -             18.990.212,39                 9.175,16  Not Applicable -             

01/04/2023 30/06/2023 8.695.575,50  2.255.153,78  2.515.304,77  14.673,94      3.802,98        -             236.760,27    48.891,48  9.731,72    1.236.240,67                   -             -             15.016.135,11                 6.915,77  Not Applicable -             

01/07/2023 30/09/2023 7.523.001,15  2.198.942,06  1.813.064,92  3.439,20        2.533,89        -             177.481,62    -             -             2.000.103,55                   -             -             13.718.566,39                 5.950,44  Not Applicable -             

01/10/2023 31/12/2023 7.723.238,69  2.136.684,64  3.000.978,47  29.832,62      8.178,18        -             170.487,60    49.808,20  8.815,00    494.197,00                      -             -             13.622.220,40                 6.620,50  Not Applicable -             

01/01/2024 31/03/2024 6.408.683,97  1.932.832,51  2.301.904,58  18.403,85      2.968,84        -             199.736,07    -             -             2.472.592,08                   -             -             13.337.121,90                 5.525,32  Not Applicable -             

01/04/2024 30/06/2024 5.665.297,14  1.639.133,05  7.814.600,94  27.282,28      3.630,80        -             225.028,03    31.136,13  7.922,60    1.912.580,00                   -             -             17.326.610,97                 7.770,70  Not Applicable -             

01/07/2024 30/09/2024 5.533.401,23  1.379.682,80  3.068.335,33  36.751,27      6.300,70        -             218.056,68    19.605,97  47,13         -                                   -             -             10.262.181,11                 5.186,25  Not Applicable -             

*if negative, it indicates the interest instalments not received due to suspended loans.

 Servicing 

Fees 
 Dilutions 

 Gross 

Charge 

Offs 

4. Collections and recoveries

Instalments Prepayments 

 Other* 
 Payments under the 

Transfer Agreement  

 Total Collections and 

Recoveries 

 Insurance 

Premiums 

 Payments 

under the 

Servicing 

Agreement  

 Other 

Payments 

under the 

Transaction 

Documents 

 Interest for 

late payments 

 Quarterly Collection 

Period 

 Recoveries 
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 Collection 

Account 

 Payments 

Account 

 Cash Reserve 

Account 

28/10/2019 12.365.813,95   -                  -                  365,49             2.842.000,00   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  15.208.179,44     

28/01/2020 14.610.261,47   -                  -                  406,63             2.858.000,00   -                  (36,00)             -                  -                  -                  17.468.632,10     

